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be allowed on a certain basis, the October-March period represents a real period of normalcy.

Shri V. P. Nayar: From the statement in answer to (d), 1 find that since January 1957, the policy has been to restrict imports to the minimum necessary for a developing economy.
In view of this, could I know whe ther Government have reduced the actual imports of goods other than capital goods? If so, what is the reduction in value of actual import of consumer goods in 1957 as compared to 1956?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I will divide the question into three parts. As the House is aware, liberal licensing has been completely stopped in respect of 87 items—so many items of consumer goods and OGL have been withdrawn.
But it will not be possible to give the break-up at this stage; the savings have been on different accounts How ever, it can safely be stated that all the consumer goods have been consi derably restricted, and practically in most of the cases, they have been totally banned.

In the case of capital goods also, a deferred payment system and a sys tem of foreign credit have been evolv ed, and these measures give a com plete bias in favour of capital and producer goods and practically no bias for consumer goods.

Pandit D N. Tiwary: May I know whether there is a proposal before Government to cancel all such licences in respect of which no steps have been taken to honour the same within six months?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As my hon colleague has already mentioned, there is no question of cancellation arising.
A licence is given because it is neces sary to give or it is allowed under the policy mentioned in the Red Book.
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Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India are aware that Pakistan has signed a contract with a U.K firm for the construction of Mangla Dam;

(b) whether it is also a fact that an American engineering firm is also taking part in the construction;

(c) if so, whether the attention ol UN has been drawn to this fact; and

(d) whether any protest has been lodged with the Government of Pakis tan as well?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath All Khan): (a) and (b). We have seen press reports to this effect.

(c) A copy of the letter addressed by the Permanent Representative of the Government of India In the Unit ed Nations to the President of the Security Council on this matter is laid on the Table of the House -[See Appen dix I, annexure No. 78).

(d) No.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May I know whether Government are aware that there are some influential per sons in New Delhi who are conti nuously making propaganda against the Kashmir Government and thereby helping the Pakistan side with mat ters and material, which helps them in their activities with regard to the Mangla Dam? If so, are Government thinking of checking their activities?

Mr. Speaker: How does this arise out of the construction of Mangla
Dam?

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: The Pak istan representative has written to the UNO regarding this that the free Kashmiri people ...

Mr. Speaker: Then hon. Member is making a speech here.

Shri Banga: Have our Government made any enquiries or representation to the U K. and U.S. Governments in regard to this particular matter, that a U.K. firm is getting itself interested in the construction of the Mangla Dam and a U.S. engineering firm is also there?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): So far as I know, there has not been any such representation except to the Security Council.*

Shri Banga: Enquiry?
8hri Jawaharlal Nehru: There is no question of enquiry.
Of course, the Pakistan Government is dealing with private firms in the United Kingdom and United States of America. It does not seem to me to be appropriate for us to inquire in to their private dealings. The major question is, of course, one of principle.

It Is not a question of details oAera made by some Ann or a contract It it a major question, of principle as to what Pakistan should be permitted to do in terms of the Security Council Resolutions—that is, what it can do in its occupied area of Jammu and Kashmir State. According to us, first of all the territory is not theirs at all.
It is ours. Secondly, in any event, they ought not to make any change there.
It is a question of principle with which the firms have nothing to do.

Shri Daaappa: May I know what has been the result of this represen tation to the Security Council? Have we had any reply?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I hope it has been circulated. They normally circulate it. The Secretary-General cannot come to any decision. If the matter is subsequently considered in some other context, then the Security Council may or may not pronounce upon it.

Shri N. B. Munlsamy: Are Govern ment aware that the Pakistan Gov ernment had placed about Rs. 50 lakhs in the hands of one Sardar Moham med Ibrahim, President of the Kash mir occupied area, with a view to silence popular opposition by doling out monthly hush money to all the people with a view to establishing fuedal lordship for himself in that area?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I am not personally aware of this fact. It is quite possible that they may have spent that money.
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*Thls answer was later corrected by the Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs vide Columns of the Debate dated 18-2-58.
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Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Gov ernment of India issue a White Paper giving details of the resolutions of the people of the so-called Azad Kashmir area, in which they have protested against the construction of the M&ngla
Dam?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Is the hon.
Member making a suggestion to me to take some action?

Mr. Speaker: He advises Govern ment to issue a White Paper.

Shri D. C. 8harma: I am only ask ing a question.

Tripartite Conference
*186. Shri 8. M. Banerjee: Will the

Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to call a Tripartite Conference to discuss the bonus issue and to evolve a com mon formula; and

(b) if so, Vhen the Conference likely to be called?

Hie Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid All): (a) and (b). A Steer*
ing Group consisting of representatives of Government, employers and workers has already been appointed by the Government to examine all questions pertaining to remuneration to workers.

The question of convening a Tripar tite Conference for discussing specific issues, like bonus, can be considered only after the Steering Group has made some progress.

Shri Muhammed Elias: Are Gov ernment aware that a new scheme is evolved regarding bonus by the Kerala Government and is being introduced in that State with the help of both workers and employees? If so, are Government thinking of introducing this scheme in other States of India?

Shri L. N. Mishra: It is a fact that in the State of Kerala this system has been put into practice at Kundara Alumunium Works. We have yet to see how it works.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that a serious unrest is almost inevi table in some major industries on the bonus issue? If so, what steps are being taken to solve this problem im mediately?

Hie Minister of Labour and Employ ment and Planning (Shri Naada): As hon. Members have been informed, Government is very much aware of the implications of discontent about the bonus question; and, as informs*
tion has been given, a steering group is already working on this problem. It is going to meet again in a few days.
I may inform the hon. Member, in view of the very great interest in this question, that in the 1st meeting of that group this matter was taken up.
It is stated there: As regards the

